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CH. 196CH. 196

CHAPTER 196

JUDICIAL BRANCH PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES —
DRIVER’S LICENSES, INSTALLMENT PAYMENT AGREEMENTS,

AND COURT REVENUE DISTRIBUTION

H.F. 641

AN ACT relating to judicial branch practices and procedures, including issuance of a driver’s
licensewhen delinquent on court obligations or after suspension or revocation, and distri-
bution of court revenue to cities and counties, and the state, and including applicability
provisions.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 321.210A, Code 2007, is amended by adding the following new subsec-
tion:
NEW SUBSECTION. 4. If after suspension, the person enters into an installment agree-

ment with the county attorney in accordance with section 321.210B to pay the fine, penalty,
court cost, or surcharge, the person’s license shall be reinstated by the department upon re-
ceipt of a report of an executed installment agreement.

Sec. 2. NEW SECTION. 321.210B INSTALLMENT AGREEMENT.
1. If a person’s fine, penalty, surcharge, or court cost is deemed delinquent as provided in

section 602.8107, subsection 3, and the person’s driver’s license has been suspended pursuant
to section 321.210A, the person may execute an installment agreement with the county attor-
ney or the county attorney’s designee to pay the delinquent amount and the fee assessed in
subsection 7 in installments. Prior to execution of the installment agreement, the person shall
provide the county attorney or the county attorney’s designeewith a financial statement in or-
der for the parties to the agreement to determine the amount of the installment payments.
2. A person shall execute an installment agreement in the county where the fine, penalty,

surcharge, or court costwas imposed. If the countywhere the fine, penalty, surcharge, or court
cost was imposed does not have an installment agreement program, the person shall execute
an installment agreement in the person’s county of residence. If the county of residence does
not have an installment agreement program, the person may execute an installment agree-
ment with any county attorney or county attorney’s designee.
3. The county attorney or the county attorney’s designee shall file the installment agree-

ment with the clerk of the district court in the county where the fine, penalty, surcharge, or
court cost was imposed, within five days of execution of the agreement.
4. Upon receipt of an executed installment agreement and after the first installment pay-

ment, the clerk of the district court shall report the receipt of the executed installment agree-
ment to the department of transportation.
5. Upon receipt of the report from the clerkof thedistrict court andpayment of the reinstate-

ment fee as provided in section 321.191, the department shall immediately reinstate the driv-
er’s license of the person unless the driver’s license of the person is otherwise suspended, re-
voked, denied, or barred under another provision of law.
6. If a driver’s license is reinstated upon receipt of a report of an executed installment agree-

ment the driver shall provide proof of financial responsibility pursuant to section 321A.17, if
otherwise required by law.
7. The civil penalty, if assessed pursuant to section 321.218A, shall be added to the amount

owing under the installment agreement. The clerk of the district court shall transmit to the
department, from the firstmoneys collected, an amount equal to the amount of any civil penal-
ty assessed and added to the installment agreement. Thedepartment shall transmit themoney
received from the clerk of the district court pursuant to this subsection to the treasurer of state
for deposit in the juvenile detention home fund created in section 232.142.
8. Upondeterminationby the county attorneyor the countyattorney’s designee that theper-
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son is in default, the county attorney or the county attorney’s designee shall notify the clerk
of the district court.
9. The clerk of the district court, upon receipt of a notification of a default from the county

attorney or the county attorney’s designee, shall report the default to the department of trans-
portation.
10. Upon receipt of a report of a default from the clerk of the district court, the department

shall suspend the driver’s license of a person as provided in section 321.210A. For purposes
of suspension and reinstatement of the driver’s license of a person in default, the suspension
and any subsequent reinstatement shall be considered a suspension pursuant to section
321.210A.
11. If a new fine, penalty, surcharge, or court cost is imposed on a person after the person

has executed an installment agreement with the county attorney or the county attorney’s des-
ignee, and the new fine, penalty, surcharge, or court cost is deemed delinquent as provided in
section 602.8107, subsection 3, and the person’s driver’s license has been suspended pursuant
to section 321.210A, thepersonmayenter intoa second installment agreementwith the county
attorney or county attorney’s designee to pay the delinquent amount and the fee, if assessed,
in subsection 7 in installments.
12. If an installment agreement is in default, the fine, penalty, surcharge, or court cost cov-

ered under the agreement shall not become part of any new installment agreement.
13. A person is eligible to enter into five installment agreements in the person’s lifetime.
14. Except for the civil penalty if assessed and collected pursuant to subsection 7, any

amount collected under the installment agreement shall be distributed as provided in section
602.8107, subsection 4.

Sec. 3. Section 321.215, subsection 1, Code 2007, is amended by adding the following new
paragraph:
NEWPARAGRAPH. f. Theperson’s appointmentswith theperson’s paroleorprobationof-

ficer.

Sec. 4. Section 321.210C, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:
321.210C PROBATION PERIOD.
1. A person whose driver’s license or operating privileges have been suspended, revoked,

or barred under this chapter for a conviction of a moving traffic violation, or suspended, re-
voked, or barred under section 321.205 or section 321.210, subsection 1, paragraph “e”, or
chapter 321J, must satisfactorily complete a twelve-month probation period beginning imme-
diately after the end of the period of suspension, revocation, or bar. Upon a second conviction
of a moving traffic violation which occurred during the probation period, the departmentmay
suspend the driver’s license or operating privileges for an additional period equal in duration
to theoriginal periodof suspension, revocation, or bar, or for oneyear,whichever is the shorter
period.
2. A personwhose driver’s license or operating privileges have been revoked under chapter

321J,must satisfactorily complete a twelve-monthprobationperiodbeginning immediately af-
ter the end of the period of revocation. Upon conviction of a moving traffic violation which
occurs during the probation period, the department may revoke the driver’s license or operat-
ing privileges for an additional period equal in duration to the original period of revocation,
or for one year, whichever is the shorter period.
3. For purposes of determining a conviction under this section, the department shall not

consider the first two speeding violations within the probation period that are ten miles per
hour or less over the legal speed limit in speed zones having a legal speed limit between thirty-
four miles per hour and fifty-six miles per hour.

Sec. 5. Section 321.218A, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:
321.218A CIVIL PENALTY — DISPOSITION — REINSTATEMENT.
When the department suspends, revokes, or bars a person’s driver’s license or nonresident

operating privilege for a conviction under this chapter, the department shall assess the person
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a civil penalty of two hundred dollars. However, for persons age nineteen or under, the civil
penalty assessed shall be fifty dollars. The civil penalty does not apply to a suspension issued
for a violation of section 321.180B. Themoney collected by the department under this section
shall be transmitted to the treasurer of statewho shall deposit themoney in the juvenile deten-
tion home fund created in section 232.142. A Except as provided in section 321.210B, a tempo-
rary restricted license shall not be issued or a driver’s license or nonresident operating privi-
lege reinstated until the civil penalty has been paid.

Sec. 6. Section 321J.20, subsection 1, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 2007, is amended to
read as follows:
The departmentmay, on application, issue a temporary restricted license to a personwhose

noncommercial driver’s license is revoked under this chapter allowing the person to drive to
and from the person’s home and specified places at specified times which can be verified by
the department and which are required by the person’s full-time or part-time employment,
continuinghealth care or the continuinghealth care of anotherwho is dependent upon theper-
son, continuing education while enrolled in an educational institution on a part-time or full-
timebasis andwhile pursuing a course of study leading to a diploma, degree, or other certifica-
tion of successful educational completion, substance abuse treatment, and court-ordered
community service responsibilities, and appointments with the person’s parole or probation
officer if the person’s driver’s license has not been revoked previously under section 321J.4,
321J.9, or 321J.12 and if any of the following apply:

Sec. 7. Section 331.756, subsection 5, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:
5. a. Enforce all forfeited bonds and recognizances and prosecute all proceedings neces-

sary for the recovery of debts, revenues, moneys, fines, penalties, restitution of court-appoint-
ed attorney fees ordered pursuant to section 815.9, including the expense of a public defender,
and forfeitures accruing to the state, the county or a road district in the county, and all suits
in the county against public service corporations which are brought in the name of the state.
To assist in this duty, the county attorneymay procure professional collection services provid-
ed by persons or organizations, including private attorneys, which are generally considered
to have knowledge and special abilities which are not generally available to state or local gov-
ernment ormaydesignate another countyofficial or agency adesignee toassistwith collection
efforts.
b. If the designee is a professional collection services are procured agency, the county attor-

ney shall file with the clerk of the district court an indication of the satisfaction of each obliga-
tion to the full extent of allmoneys collected in satisfaction of that obligation, including all fees
andcompensation retainedby the collection service designee incident to the collection andnot
paid into the office of the clerk.
c. Before a county attorney designates another county official or agency to assist with col-

lection of debts, revenues, moneys, fines, penalties, restitution of court-appointed attorney
fees ordered pursuant to section 815.9, including the expense of a public defender, and forfei-
tures, the board of supervisors of the county must approve the designation.
d. All fines, penalties, court costs, fees, and restitution for court-appointed attorney fees or-

dered pursuant to section 815.9, including the expenses of a public defender which are delin-
quent as defined in section 602.8107maybe collected by the county attorney or the person pro-
cured or designated by the county attorney county attorney’s designee. The county attorney
or the county attorney’s designee may collect delinquent obligations under an installment
agreement pursuant to section 321.210B.
e. In order to receive a percentage of the amounts collected pursuant to section 602.8107,

the county attorney must file annually with the clerk of the district court on or before July 1
a notice of full commitment to collect delinquent obligations and must file on the first day of
eachmonth a list of the cases inwhich the county attorney or the person procured or designat-
ed by the county attorney county attorney’s designee is pursuing the collection of delinquent
obligations. The list shall include a list of caseswhere delinquent obligations are being collect-
ed under an installment agreement pursuant to section 321.210B, and a list of cases in default
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which are no longer being collected under an installment agreement but remain delinquent.
The annual notice shall contain a list of procedures whichwill be initiated by the county attor-
ney. Amounts collected by the county attorney or the person procured or designated by the
county attorney county attorney’s designee shall be distributed in accordance with section
602.8107.
f. As used in this subsection, “designee”means aprofessional collection services agency op-

erated by a person or organization, including a private attorney, that is generally considered
to have knowledge and special abilities not generally possessed by the state, a local govern-
ment, or another county official or agency, or a county attorneyor a county attorney’s designee
in another county where the fine, penalty, surcharge, or court cost was not imposed.

Sec. 8. Section 602.8105, subsection 2, paragraph e, Code 2007, is amended to read as fol-
lows:
e. For filing a praecipe to issue execution under chapter 626, twenty-five dollars. The fee

shall be recoverable by the creditor against whom the execution is issued. A fee payable by
a political subdivision of the state under this paragraph shall be collected by the clerk of the
district court as provided in section 602.8109. However, the fee shall be waived and shall not
be collected from a political subdivision of the state if a county attorney or county attorney’s
designee is collecting a delinquent judgment pursuant to section 602.8107, subsection 4.

Sec. 9. Section 602.8107, subsection 4, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 2007, is amended
to read as follows:
All fines, penalties, court costs, fees, surcharges, and restitution for court-appointed attor-

ney fees or for expenses of a public defender which are deemed delinquent by the clerk pursu-
ant to subsection 3may be collected by the county attorney or the county attorney’s designee.
Thirty-five percent of the amounts collected by the county attorney or the person procured or
designated by the county attorney shall be deposited in the general fund of the county if the
county attorney has filed the notice required in section 331.756, subsection 5, unless the coun-
ty attorney has discontinued collection efforts on a particular delinquent amount. Up to one
million two hundred thousand dollars of the remainder shall be paid each fiscal year to the
clerks for distribution under section 602.8108. If the threshold amount of onemillion twohun-
dred thousand dollars has been distributed under section 602.8108, the remainder shall be dis-
tributed as provided in subsection 5. The state court administrator shall notify the clerks that
the threshold amount has been distributed under section 602.8108, and that the distribution
of any additional moneys collected by the county attorney shall be as provided in subsection
5.

Sec. 10. Section 602.8107, subsection 5, Code 2007, is amended by striking the subsection
and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
5. Any additional moneys collected in excess of the threshold amount under subsection 4

shall be distributed by the state court administrator as follows: thirty-five percent of any ad-
ditional moneys collected by the county attorney or the person procured or designated by the
county attorney shall be deposited in the general fund of the county where the moneys were
collected; thirty-threepercent of any additionalmoneys collected by the county attorney or the
person procured or designated by the county attorney shall be deposited with the office of the
county attorney that collected the moneys; and the remainder shall be paid to the clerk of the
district court for distribution under section 602.8108 or the state court administrator may dis-
tribute the remainder under section 602.8108 if the additional moneys have already been re-
ceived by the state court administrator.

Sec. 11. Section 602.8107, subsection 6, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 2007, is amended
to read as follows:
If a county attorney does not file the notice and list of cases required in section 331.756, sub-

section 5, including the list of installment agreements under section 321.210B, the judicial
branch may assign cases to the centralized collection unit of the department of revenue or its
designee to collect debts owed to the clerk of the district court. In addition, an installment
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agreement in default that remains delinquent may also be assigned to the centralized collec-
tion unit of the department of revenue or its designee.

Sec. 12. Section 602.8109, subsection 2, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 2007, is amended
to read as follows:
No later than the fifteenth day of each calendarmonth theThe clerk of the district court shall

deliver a statement to the county auditor a statement no later than the fifteenth day of each
month disclosing all of the following:

Sec. 13. Section 602.8109, subsections 5 and 6, Code 2007, are amended by striking the
subsections and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
5. The clerk of the district court shall deliver a statement to the city clerk no later than the

fifteenth day of each month disclosing all of the following:
a. The specific amounts of statutory fees and costs that are payable by the city to the clerk

of the district court for services rendered by the clerk or other state officers or employees dur-
ing the preceding month in connection with each civil or criminal action, and the total of all
such fees and costs.
b. Any amounts collected by the clerk of the district court during the preceding month as

costs in an actionwhen such amounts are payable by law to the city as reimbursement for costs
incurred by the city in connection with a civil or criminal action, and the total of all such
amounts.
6. If the amount owed by the city under subsection 5, paragraph “a”, for a calendar month

is greater than the amount due to the city under subsection 5, paragraph “b”, for that month,
the city shall remit the difference to the clerk of the district court no later than the last of the
month in which the statement under subsection 5 is received.

Sec. 14. Section 602.8109, subsection 7, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:
7. If the amount due the city under subsection 5, paragraph “b”, for a calendar month is

greater than the amount owed by the city under subsection 5, paragraph “a”, for that month,
the clerk of the district court shall remit the difference to the city clerk no later than the last
day of the month in which the statement under subsection 5 is delivered.
8. Amounts not paid as required under subsection 3, 4, 5, or 6, or 7 shall bear interest for

each day of delinquency at the rate in effect as of the day of delinquency for time deposits of
public funds for eighty-nine days, as established under section 12C.6.

Sec. 15. PROCESSING OF INSTALLMENT AGREEMENTS. Notwithstanding section
602.8107, subsection 4, and section 602.8108, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2007, and
ending June30, 2008, up to the first threehundred thousanddollars of the remainder to bepaid
to the clerk pursuant to section 602.8107, subsection 4, shall be allocated to the judicial branch
to enhance the ability of the judicial branch to efficiently process installment agreements filed
with the clerk pursuant to section 321.210B.1

Sec. 16. INSTALLMENT AGREEMENT—COOPERATION. It is the intent of the general
assembly that the judicial branch, the department of transportation, the department of work-
force development, county attorneys, and other state and local agencies cooperate in the col-
lection of delinquent court fines, penalties, surcharges, and court costs by coordinating efforts
in the collection of installment agreement payments under section 321.210B.

Sec. 17. APPLICABILITY. An installment agreement shall not be executed in any county
until January 1, 2008, except an installment agreement may be executed and, if executed, a
driver’s license shall be reinstated as provided in section 321.210B for a fine, penalty, court
cost, or surcharge imposed in Polk or Linn county.

Approved May 25, 2007

___________________

1 See chapter 215, §47 herein
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CH. 197CH. 197

CHAPTER 197

LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION
RELATING TO ELECTRICAL WORK AND ALARM SYSTEMS

H.F. 897

AN ACT establishing statewide licensure and certification of electricians and installers, pro-
viding for inspections, establishing fees, and providing penalties.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 100.1, subsection 7, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:
7. To administer the fire extinguishing system contractor, alarm system contractor, and

alarm system installer certification program established in chapter 100C.

Sec. 2. Section 100C.1, Code 2007, is amended by adding the following new subsections:
NEWSUBSECTION. 0A. “Alarm system”means a system or portion of a combination sys-

tem that consists of components and circuits arranged to monitor and annunciate the status
of a fire alarm, security alarm, or medical alarm or supervisory signal-initiating devices and
to initiate the appropriate response to those signals.
NEWSUBSECTION. 0B. “Alarm system contractor” means a person engaging in or repre-

senting oneself as engaging in the activity or business of layout, installation, repair, alteration,
addition, maintenance, or maintenance inspection of alarm systems in this state.
NEWSUBSECTION. 0C. “Alarm system installer” means an employee of an alarm system

contractorwho is engaged in the layout, installation, repair, alteration, addition,maintenance,
or maintenance inspection of alarm systems.

Sec. 3. Section 100C.1, subsection 10, Code 2007, is amended by striking the subsection
and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
10. “Responsible managing employee” means one of the following:
a. An owner, partner, officer, ormanager employed full-time by a fire extinguishing system

contractor who is certified by the national institute for certification in engineering technolo-
gies at a level three in fireprotection technology, automatic sprinkler system layout, or another
certification in automatic sprinkler system layout recognized by rules adopted by the firemar-
shal pursuant to section 100C.7 or who meets any other criteria established by rule.
b. An owner, partner, officer, ormanager employed full-timeby an alarm systemcontractor

who is certified by the national institute for certification in engineering technologies in fire
alarm systems or security systems at a level established by the fire marshal by rule or who
meets anyother criteria establishedby ruleunder this chapter. The rulesmayprovide for sepa-
rate endorsements for fire, security, and medical alarm systems and may require separate
qualifications for each.

Sec. 4. Section 100C.2, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:
100C.2 CERTIFICATION — EMPLOYEES.
1. A person shall not act as a fire extinguishing system contractor without first obtaining a

fire extinguishing system contractor’s certificate pursuant to this chapter.
2. A person shall not act as an alarm system contractor without first obtaining an alarm sys-

tem contractor’s certificate pursuant to this chapter. A person shall not act as an alarm system
installerwithout first obtaining an alarm systemcontractor’s or alarm system installer’s certif-
icate pursuant to this chapter.
2. 3. a. A responsiblemanaging employeemayact as a responsiblemanaging employee for

only one fire extinguishing system contractor at a time. The responsible managing employee
shall not be designated as the responsible managing employee for more than two fire extin-
guishing system contractors in any twelve-month period.
b. A responsiblemanaging employeemay act as a responsiblemanaging employee for only


